

2024 PERSONAL GOLF CART USE AGREEMENT PASADENA LIVESTOCK SHOW & RODEO

In consideration for use of a personal golf cart in the activities associated with the PASADENA LIVESTOCK SHOW & RODEO and in recognition of the risk of injury while operating personal golf cart in PASADENA LIVESTOCK SHOW & RODEO activities and as consideration for the right to operate personal golf cart in the activities, I hereby for myself, my heirs, executors, administrators, assigns, or personal representatives knowingly and voluntarily enter into this WAIVER and RELEASE OF LIABILITY and hereby WAIVE any and all rights, claims, or causes of action of any kind whatsoever arising out of my participation and do hereby RELEASE and forever discharge PASADENA LIVESTOCK SHOW & RODEO and their affiliates, managers, members, agents, attorneys, employees, volunteers, heirs, representatives, predecessors, successors and assigns, the event site and its agents, attorneys, employees, volunteers, heirs, representatives, predecessors, successors and assigns and all sponsors and/or beneficiaries of the PASADENA LIVESTOCK SHOW & RODEO from any and all liability, claims, demands, damages, actions or causes of action of every kind and character now existing or which hereinafter may arise as a result of my use of personal golf cart regardless of cause or whether any injury is caused by the sole, joint, comparative, or concurrent negligence or gross negligence or fault of PASADENA LIVESTOCK SHOW & RODEO, the negligence or fault of myself or third parties, the conditions of the event site or any other cause.

Further and for the consideration herein described, I agree to INDEMNIFY and HOLD HARMLESS the PASADENA LIVESTOCK SHOW & RODEO against any and all claims, demands, damages, suits or actions of any kind whatsoever for liability, damages, compensation or otherwise brought by me or anyone on my behalf, including attorney's fees, if litigation arises on account of claims made by me or anyone on my behalf caused by negligence, gross negligence, negligence per se, strict liability and/or liability under the Deceptive Trade Practices Act or other fault regardless of cause or whether caused by the sole, joint, comparative, or concurrent negligence, gross negligence or fault of the PASADENA LIVESTOCK SHOW & RODEO, my own fault or the fault of third parties, the conditions of the event site or any other cause. To INDEMNIFY means to assume the liability in a situation, thereby relieving the other party of responsibility.

I agree to provide proof of liability insurance with limits not less than \$30,000 each person and \$60,000 each accident for bodily injury and \$25,000 each accident for property damage. Additionally, I agree to name PASADENA LIVESTOCK SHOW & RODEO as Additional Insured to said insurance policy. Insurance policy shall remain effective throughout the duration of use of personal golf cart in the activities associated with the PASADENA LIVESTOCK SHOW & RODEO. I understand that I am fully responsible for the care and operation of personal golf cart and the behavior/actions of the driver and occupants at all times. I freely assume all liability for the behavior and actions of all drivers and occupants of personal golf cart at all times. ALL DRIVERS of personal golf carts must be at least 16 years of age and be issued an unrestricted driver license. The owner/operator of the personal golf cart must be a paid member of the PASADENA LIVESTOCK SHOW & RODEO and must have recently taken and passed the Golf Cart Safety Operation Class.

I hereby declare that I have read and fully understand this Agreement in its entirety and that, by signing, I assent to the terms and conditions contain within this Agreement.

Owner Name:	Phone:
Address:	Email:
Year & Make of Cart:	Serial Number:
Insurance Company:	Policy Number:
Printed Name:	Signature: